### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7211463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH	03/08/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSOCIATED MATERIALS, LLC
Street Address:	3773 STATE ROAD
City:	CUYAHOGA FALLS
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44223

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10260274
Patent Number:	10564063
Application Number:	15815360
Patent Number:	10450790
Patent Number:	10488837
Patent Number:	10557272
Patent Number:	10590658
Patent Number:	10526834
Patent Number:	D846157
Patent Number:	D850657

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)593-5955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-756-2132

**Email:** scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 052570-0002

REEL: 059337 FRAME: 0316

**PATENT** 

507164618

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT KAREFF (052570-0002)		
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2022		

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Associated Materials, LLC - UBS AG Patent Release for Reel 053273 Frame 0266#page1.tif source=Associated Materials, LLC - UBS AG Patent Release for Reel 053273 Frame 0266#page2.tif source=Associated Materials, LLC - UBS AG Patent Release for Reel 053273 Frame 0266#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059337 FRAME: 0317

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of March 8, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, (the "Releasor"), in favor of Associated Materials, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasee").

WHEREAS, Releasor and Releasee entered into that certain US Security Agreement, dated July 21, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein (including terms used in the preamble and recitals) and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 21, 2020, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 21, 2020 at Reel 053273, Frame 0266 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Releasee granted to Releasor as US collateral agent for the Secured Parties, a Security Interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the United States Patent registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its continuing security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation, its continuing security interest in the Patents.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. Releasor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasee any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or Releasee's agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm this release and Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral.

LEGAL\_US\_E # 161341905.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of March 8, 2022.

### **UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH**

By:	110	
Its:	Houssem Doly	
	Director	

By: Dionne Robinson Associate Director

REEL: 059337 FRAME: 0319

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **U.S. Issued Patents**

Title	Palent No.	Issue/Filing Date	Record Owner
Mulling System for a Window	10260274	4/16/2019	Associated Materials,
Assembly			LLC
Brickmould Window Trim	10450790	10/22/2019	Associated Materials,
			LLC
Systems, Devices and Methods for	10488837	11/26/2019	Associated Materials,
Controlling and Utilizing Smart			LLC
Windows			
Mulling System for a Window	10526834	1/7/2020	Associated Materials,
Assembly			LLC
Siding Panel Assembly	10557272	2/11/2020	Associated Materials,
			LLC
System And Method For Detecting	10564063	2/18/2020	Associated Materials,
Failures In Insulating Glass Units			LLC
Siding Panel Assembly	10590658	3/17/2020	Associated Materials,
			LLC

## U.S. Patent Applications

Title	Applic, No.	Issue/Filing Date	Record Owner
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR	15/815360 Pending	11/16/2017	Associated Materials,
HOME AUTOMATION USING AN	Utility		LLC
INTERNET OF THINGS			
PLATFORM			

# U.S. Design Patents

Title Patent No. Issue/Filing Date Record Owner			
Mullion for a Window	D846157	4/16/2019	Associated Maærials, LLC
Mullion for a Window	D850657	6/4/2019	Associated Materials, LLC

LEGAL\_US\_E # 161341905.2

**RECORDED: 03/08/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 059337 FRAME: 0320